

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF
NEW YORK,**

Employer,

-and-

**GRADUATE WORKERS OF COLUMBIA-
GWC, UAW.**

Petitioner.

Case No. 02-RC-143012

BRIEF ON REVIEW OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	3
A. Graduate Students Attend Columbia to Pursue an Academic Degree, Not Employment by the University	3
1. Ph.D. Degree Programs at Columbia Are Designed to Produce Scholars, and the Admission Process Is Not a Hiring Process	3
2. The Instructional Requirement Furthers and Is Integral to Academic Achievement	5
3. Original Research Is Integral to the Academic Program.....	8
B. Financing Graduate Education at Columbia	9
1. Financial Support for Ph.D. Students	9
2. Sources of Funding for Ph.D. Researchers	11
C. Master’s Degree Programs at Columbia.....	12
D. The Current Petition.....	12
ARGUMENT	13

I.	<i>BROWN WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED AND SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED</i>	13
A.	<i>Brown</i> Comports with Settled Precedent Holding that Graduate Students Are Not Employees	14
B.	<i>Brown</i> Is Consistent with the Policies and Purposes of the Act	16
C.	No Material Change in Circumstance Justifies Changing Settled Law	24
1.	The Experience at NYU and at Public Universities Has No Bearing on Whether Collective Bargaining with Graduate Students Is Detrimental to Academic Freedom	25
2.	The Rogers Study Is Flawed	27
D.	Graduate Students Are Not Apprentices	28
E.	The Common Law Test Endorsed in <i>NYU I</i> Should Not Be Applied to Graduate Students	30
II.	UNDER ANY STANDARD, GRADUATE RESEARCH ASSISTANTS AT COLUMBIA ARE NOT EMPLOYEES UNDER THE ACT	32
A.	Pre- <i>Brown</i> Precedent Mandates Dismissal of the Petition as to Graduate Research Assistants	32
B.	Collective Bargaining with Research Assistants Would Necessarily Intrude on Academic Issues	36
III.	MASTER’S DEGREE AND UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM ANY BARGAINING UNIT	37
A.	Undergraduate Students Are Not Employees	37
B.	Masters and Undergraduate Students Are Temporary Employees, If They Are Employees at All	39
IV.	A UNIT OF GRADUATE STUDENT ASSISTANTS, MASTER’S DEGREE STUDENTS AND UNDERGRADUATES WOULD NOT BE APPROPRIATE BECAUSE DOCTORAL STUDENTS DO NOT SHARE A COMMUNITY OF INTEREST WITH MASTERS AND UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS	44
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Adelphi Univ.,
195 NLRB 639 (1972)14, 15, 16

*Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers Local Union No. 1 v.
Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.*,
404 U.S. 157 (1971).....16, 17, 21

Am. Cyanamid Co.,
110 NLRB 89 (1954)49

Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.,
330 NLRB 152 (1999)15, 24, 29

Brown Univ.,
342 NLRB 483 (2004) passim

Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst.,
321 NLRB 1007 (1996)22

C.W. Post. Univ.,
189 NLRB 904 (1971) 14-15

Coll. of Pharm. Sci.,
197 NLRB 959 (1972)15

Columbia Univ.,
02-RC-22358 (DDE Feb. 11, 2002).....41

Columbus Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,
350 NLRB 523 (2007)40

David Wolcott Kendall Mem’l Sch.,
288 NLRB 1205 (1988)22

Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.,
791 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2015), *amended*,
Nos. 13-4478-cv, 13-4481-cv, 2016 WL 284811
(2d Cir. Jan. 25, 2016)19, 20

Goddard Coll.,
216 NLRB 457 (1975)39

<i>Goodwill Indus. of Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 767 (1991)	17
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	24
<i>Kan. City Repertory Theatre, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 28 (2010)	43, 44
<i>Kendall Coll.</i> , 228 NLRB 1083 (1977), <i>enfd.</i> , 570 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Lamphere Schs. v Lamphere Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 252 N.W.2d 818 (Mich. 1977).....	27
<i>Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 214 NLRB 621 (1974)	passim
<i>Macke Co.</i> , 211 NLRB 90 (1974)	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	30
<i>New York Univ.</i> , 332 NLRB 1205 (2000)	passim
<i>New York Univ. (NYU II)</i> , 02-RC-023481 (June 16, 2011).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13-14, 17, 20
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	17, 21-22
<i>NLRB v. Certified Testing Labs., Inc.</i> , 387 F.2d 275 (3d Cir. 1967).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	17

<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	14
<i>Northwestern Univ.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 167 (Aug. 27, 2015)	17
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn S.</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Prod. Plated Plastics, Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 560 (1981)	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	23
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 366 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>Saga Food Serv. of CA</i> , 212 NLRB 786 (1974)	passim
<i>San Francisco Art Inst.</i> , 226 NLRB 1251 (1976)	38, 40, 43, 46
<i>Sch. Comm. of Boston v. Boston Teachers Union, Local 66</i> , 389 N.E.2d 970 (Mass. 1979).....	27
<i>SEIU Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & Sch., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 335 NLRB 233 (2010)	29
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Cable TV</i> , 309 NLRB 712 (1992)	39
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	23
<i>Swift & Co.</i> , 129 NLRB 1391 (1961)	49
<i>Syracuse Univ.</i> , 204 NLRB 641 (1973)	50

<i>T.K. Harvin & Sons,</i> 316 NLRB 510 (1995)	50
<i>The Grand,</i> 197 NLRB 1105 (1972)	46
<i>Trs. of the Stevens Inst. of Tech.,</i> 222 NLRB 16 (1976)	39
<i>Trump Taj Mahal Casino,</i> 306 NLRB 294 (2002)	39
<i>Univ. of W. L.A.,</i> 321 NLRB 61 (1996)	40
<i>WBAI Pacifica Found.,</i> 328 NLRB 1273 (1999)	16-17, 18, 21
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.,</i> 355 NLRB 637 (2010)	44

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gordon Hewitt, <i>Graduate Student Employee Collective Bargaining and the Educational Relationship Between Faculty and Graduate Students</i>	28, 29
